

Between Sections 13 and 24, Township 18 North, Range 13 East.

10' X 3'3" X 20' Concrete Reinforced Culvert (br).

1:2:3 Concrete	11.0 C.Y.	@ \$ 22.33 per C.Y.	\$ 245.63
1:2:4 Concrete	26.0 C.Y.	@ 21.27 per C.Y.	553.02
Reinforcing Steel	2900.0 Lbs.	@ .0649¢ per Lb.	188.21
3 1/2" Pipe Hand Rail	42.0 L.F.	@ .60¢ per L.F.	25.20
	AMOUNT		<u>\$1012.06</u>

Between Sections 13 and 24 Township 18, North, Range 13 East.

42' X 12' X 20' I Beam Bridge (Skew)

1:2:3 Concrete	30.0 C.Y.	@ \$22.33 per C.Y.	\$ 669.90
1:2:4 Concrete	130.0 C.Y.	@ 21.27 per C.Y.	2765.10
Reinforcing Steel	15000.0 Lbs.	@ .0649¢ per Lb.	973.50
Structural Steel	23000.0 Lbs.	@ .0649¢ per Lb.	1492.70
3 1/2" Pipe Hand Rail	168.0 L.F.	@ .60¢ per L.F.	100.80
2 1/2" Pipe for Drain	30.0 L.F.	@ .60¢ per L.F.	18.00
	AMOUNT		<u>\$6020.00</u>

Between Sections 2 and 35, Township 17-18 North, Range 12 East.

50 Foot Riveted Steel Span over Coal Creek.

1:2:3 Concrete St	26.5 C.Y.	@ \$ 20.35 per C.Y.	539.27
1:2:4 Concrete	124.0 C.Y.	@ 19.35	2399.40
Reinforcing Steel	4800.0 Lbs.	@ .0649¢ per Lb.	311.52
(floor)			
Reinforcing Steel	10800.0 Lbs.	@ .0649¢ per Lb.	700.92
(abuts)			
Structural Steel	26800.0 Lbs.	@ .0735¢ per Lb.	1969.80
2 1/2" Pipe For Drains	20.0 L.F.	@ .60¢ per L.F.	12.00
	AMOUNT		<u>\$5932.91</u>

The total amount of the entire work as set out in this proposal and according to the unit item bid, based on the quantities as estimated for, amounts to \$19,439.28

and, if awarded the contract for all of the bridges and culverts we agree to perform the entire work for the lump sum of \$18,753.30

and for any increase or decrease in the quantities as estimated for each bridge or culvert, such increase or decrease shall be adjusted according to the unit item bid as set out for each bridge or culvert. It is further understood that your Board has the right to award this work, either as a whole to one bidder, or may award as will seem to be the most advantageous to the County. If awarded the contract, we agree to begin the said work within 5 days and complete all of the said work within 90 working days from this date. It is further understood that the unit item prices as bid (the lumpsum as bid) means in the completed structure, and that no extra allowance will be made for any excavating or backfilling of any nature, nor, for cleaning out to flow line between the walls of all bridges and culverts, such work to be done by the bidder and absorbed in the unit item prices as bid. Upon failure to complete the said work within the time proposed, it is agreed that Tulsa County shall have the right to withhold from settlement, the sum of \$15.00 per day from any moneys which may be due us until such time as the said work and materials shall be done and furnished strictly in accord with the Oklahoma State Standard Specifications and done under the supervision of the County Engineer or his duly authorized assistants, and completed to his acceptance and that of the County Commissioners.

Certified Check (Bidders Bond) amounting to \$2500.00 is hereto attached.

Respectfully submitted on this 17th. day of March, 1924.

E G Fike & Co. Contractor.

By E.G.Fike.

Address: Tulsa, Okla.  
22 Nebraska Bldg.

Motion was made by W.L.North, seconded by J.S.Shaver, that the Bonds and Checks of the unsuccessful bidders be returned. Motion carried.

Motion was made by W.L.North, seconded by J.S.Shaver, that the Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment be and the same is hereby allowed and tax ordered stricken. Carried.

Motion was made by W.L.North, seconded by J.S.Shaver that the claim of W.C. Foster, in the amount of \$24.72, Claim No.86868, be disallowed. Motion carried.

Motion was made by W.L.North, seconded by J.S.Shaver, that the Pierce Oil Corporation be permitted to lay its pipe line according to the plat filed, and upon the approval of the County Engineer. Motion carried.